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Carver, Andrew <andrew.carver@dnr.iowa.gov>

Re: Nexus Parcel H/Meridian Development
1 message

Carver, Andrew <andrew.carver@dnr.iowa.gov> Thu, Apr 11, 2024 at 3:54 PM
To: "Nelson, Jesse M" <Jesse.Nelson@terracon.com>
Cc: Will Anderson <wanderson@sherman-associates.com>, "cburdick@sherman-associates.com" <cburdick@sherman-
associates.com>, "Sensenbrenner, Dennis R." <Dennis.Sensenbrenner@terracon.com>, "Nellesen, Shelly"
<shelly.nellesen@dnr.iowa.gov>

Thanks Jesse, just curious. The use of this soil is approved. 

Andrew Carver
Environmental Specialist 
Solid Waste and Contaminated Sites Section
Department of Natural Resources
502 E 9th St., Des Moines, IA 50319
515-721-7024
andrew.carver@dnr.iowa.gov
www.iowadnr.gov

On Thu, Apr 11, 2024 at 3:38 PM Nelson, Jesse M <Jesse.Nelson@terracon.com> wrote:

Andrew,

 

We were told that the topsoil material we sampled for this report originated from a farm
field/pasture.  The previously sampled import material originated from a different, non-industrial
property.

 

From: Carver, Andrew <andrew.carver@dnr.iowa.gov>
Sent: Thursday, April 11, 2024 3:24 PM
To: Nelson, Jesse M <Jesse.Nelson@terracon.com>
Cc: Will Anderson <wanderson@sherman-associates.com>; cburdick@sherman-associates.com; Sensenbrenner,
Dennis R. <Dennis.Sensenbrenner@terracon.com>; Nellesen, Shelly <shelly.nellesen@dnr.iowa.gov>
Subject: Re: Nexus Parcel H/Meridian Development

 

Jesse, 

 

These arsenic concentrations are roughly double the previous soil import concentrations, are they from the same
source? 

 

Andrew 

mailto:andrew.carver@dnr.iowa.gov
http://www.iowadnr.gov/
mailto:Jesse.Nelson@terracon.com
mailto:andrew.carver@dnr.iowa.gov
mailto:Jesse.Nelson@terracon.com
mailto:wanderson@sherman-associates.com
mailto:wanderson@sherman-associates.com
mailto:cburdick@sherman-associates.com
mailto:cburdick@sherman-associates.com
mailto:Dennis.Sensenbrenner@terracon.com
mailto:Dennis.Sensenbrenner@terracon.com
mailto:shelly.nellesen@dnr.iowa.gov


4/11/24, 4:13 PM State of Iowa Mail - Re: Nexus Parcel H/Meridian Development

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=9feaf410bc&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f:1795781367253360242%7Cmsg-a:r7207605397723431245… 2/3

Andrew Carver
Environmental Specialist 
Solid Waste and Contaminated Sites Section
Department of Natural Resources
502 E 9th St., Des Moines, IA 50319
515-721-7024
andrew.carver@dnr.iowa.gov
www.iowadnr.gov

 

 

 

On Thu, Apr 11, 2024 at 2:47 PM Nelson, Jesse M <Jesse.Nelson@terracon.com> wrote:

Andrew,

 

Attached is the report.  If possible, it would great if we could get a verbal on this soon.  The
contractor was thinking they might be ready to import this topsoil material next week or the week
after.

 

From: Nelson, Jesse M
Sent: Monday, April 8, 2024 10:36 AM
To: Carver, Andrew <andrew.carver@dnr.iowa.gov>
Cc: Will Anderson <wanderson@sherman-associates.com>; cburdick@sherman-associates.com; Sensenbrenner,
Dennis R. <Dennis.Sensenbrenner@terracon.com>
Subject: Nexus Parcel H/Meridian Development

 

Andrew,

Attached are the lab results for the import topsoil testing completed for this site.  Our client’s
contractor intends to import this material to the site as part of the 2-feet buffer in green space
areas and areas which are not covered by hard surfacing. This is in addition to the previous import
material tested and approved. As expected, Arsenic is above the current SWS (1.9 mg/kg) for each
sample, but the concentrations do not exceed the former SWS (17.1 mg/kg) which is applicable to
the site.  The Arsenic concentrations also generally appear to be within naturally occurring
background levels for Iowa.  Concentrations for the remaining RCRA metals do not exceed lab
reporting limits or the SWS.  It appears the material should be suitable for import to place the
required 2-feet buffer of shallow soils at the site.

We are preparing a formal report for submittal soon, but at least wanted to get the lab report in
front of you since the construction is on-going.  Please let us know if you have questions.

 

Jesse Nelson, REM, CGP
Senior Scientist
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600 SW 7th Street, Suite M I Des Moines, Iowa 50309

P (515) 557-3848 I M (515) 554-4863

Jesse.Nelson@terracon.com I Terracon.com

 

Terracon provides environmental, facilities, geotechnical, and materials consulting engineering services delivered
with responsiveness, resourcefulness, and reliability.

Private and confidential as detailed here (www.terracon.com/disclaimer). If you cannot access the hyperlink,
please e-mail sender.
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